

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 6, 2018  
**No. 18-5214**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AT&T INC.; DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC;  
and TIME WARNER INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:17-cv-2511 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

---

**FINAL, CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

CRAIG W. CONRATH  
ERIC D. WELSH  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
CAROLINE J. ANDERSON  
TAYLOR M. OWINGS  
WILLIAM J. RINNER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ADAM D. CHANDLER  
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2413  
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

**UPDATED CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Plaintiff-Appellant United States of America certifies as follows:

**A. Parties And Amici**

The parties that appeared before the district court and that are before this Court are:

1. Plaintiff-Appellant
  - United States of America
2. Defendants-Appellees
  - AT&T Inc.
  - DIRECTV Group Holdings, LLC
  - Time Warner Inc., now known as Warner Media, LLC, doing business as WarnerMedia
3. The district court did not grant any motion to intervene by

any third parties, nor did it accept any proposed amicus briefs.

Before this Court, the following have appeared as amici:

- American Antitrust Institute
- American Cable Association
- Arthur, Thomas C.
- Bailey, Elizabeth E.
- Baker, Jonathan B.
- Barnett, Jonathan

- Boudreaux, Donald J.
- Business Roundtable
- Butler, Henry N.
- Carrier, Michael A.
- Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
- Church, Jeffrey R.
- Cinémoi North America
- Comanor, William S.
- Commonwealth of Kentucky
- Consumers Union
- Edlin, Aaron S.
- Elhauge, Einer R.
- Elzinga, Kenneth G.
- Epstein, Richard A.
- Faulhaber, Gerald R.
- Federal Communications Commission
- First, Harry
- Fox, Eleanor M.
- Furchtgott-Roth, Harold
- Galetovic, Alexander
- Gaynor, Martin

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
UPDATED CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND TRIAL EVIDENCE.....	6
A. Overview Of The Pay-Television Industry.....	6
B. The Negotiation Of Affiliate Agreements.....	8
C. The Merger And The Parties.....	10
D. Industry Evolution.....	13
E. Effect Of The Merger On Time Warner’s Bargaining Leverage.....	16
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	21
A. District Court Proceedings.....	21
B. The District Court’s Opinion.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	33
I.    THE GOVERNMENT PROVED THAT THE MERGER IS LIKELY TO LESSEN COMPETITION SUBSTANTIALLY.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THE MERGER WAS UNLIKELY TO HAVE AN ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECT.....	37
A. The District Court’s Bargaining-Leverage Analysis Is Contrary To Fundamental Economic Logic And The Evidence .....	40
B. The District Court Misunderstood, And Failed To Apply, The Established Principle Of Corporate-Wide Profit Maximization .....	49
C. The District Court’s Analysis Of Industry Evidence Is Internally Inconsistent .....	57
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN DISMISSING THE QUANTIFICATION OF FEE INCREASES AND CONSUMER HARM.....	61
A. The District Court Erred In Finding No Proof Of Any Price Increase .....	63
B. The District Court Erred In Finding Insufficient Evidence To Support Professor Shapiro’s Calculations .....	64
1. Subscriber Loss Rate.....	66
2. Diversion Rate.....	68
3. DirecTV’s Margin.....	70
CONCLUSION .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abrams v. McGuireWoods LLP</i> , 518 B.R. 491 (N.D. Ind. 2014) .....	51
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	28, 39, 53, 56
<i>Bishopp v. District of Columbia</i> , 788 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	39
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	69
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	4, 5, 58, 65
<i>Caribe BMW, Inc. v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 19 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	58, 60
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	45
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	51, 52, 72
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 29, 39
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28, 39, 40, 57, 65
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967) .....	5
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	4, 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	58
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	45
<i>Pyles v. Nwaobasi</i> , 829 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	45
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	51
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	5, 24
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	65
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 27 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 18 .....	3, 4
§ 25 .....	1
§ 29(a).....	1
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 .....	1
Celler-Kefauver Act, Pub. L. No. 81-899, 64 Stat. 1125 (1950) .....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1191 (1949) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 81-1775 (1950) .....	4
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	40
<b>REGULATORY PROCEEDING:</b>	
<i>In re Comcast Corp.</i> , 26 F.C.C. Rcd. 4238 (2011) .....	17, 35
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> .....	6, 50, 52
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	45, 50, 52
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective</i> (1976) .....	45
Michael H. Riordan, Competitive Effects of Vertical Integration, in <i>The Handbook of Antitrust Economics</i> (Paolo Buccirossi, 2008 ed.).....	6
